

v\

SLP(C)No. 5152 OF 2001

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA@@
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION@@
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2613 OF 2003@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.5152 of 2001)

M/s. Business Link ...Appellant

versus

A.S. Advertising Company & Ors. ...Respondents

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

L.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.
.SP2

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
Leave is granted.

The order of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad passed in Civil Miscellaneous Writ Petition No.970 of 2000, dated December 01, 2000 is brought under challenge in this appeal.

The appellant and respondents 1 and 2 are competitors in advertisement business. On June 16, 2000, the third respondent, Meerut Nagar Nigam, proposed to auction the hoarding rights for purposes of advertisement, but the proposal was withdrawn. At that time, respondents 1 and 2 were licensees. Thereafter, the Meerut Nagar Nigam appointed a committee to supervise the proposed auction in respect of the hoarding rights. It appears that on July 13, 2000 and July 14, 2000, two advertisements were made inviting tenders for granting of hoarding rights. The advertisements were published in "Meerut Samachar" and2/-

.PA

-2-

"Dainik Hira Times". Twelve persons are said to have responded to the said advertisement out of which four persons fulfilled the pre-condition and participated in the auction. The appellant was found to be the highest bidder and in his favour an agreement was executed by the Nagar Nigam for a period of three years on July 27, 2000. Respondents 1 and 2 challenged the award of contract by the Nagar Nigam in favour of the appellant in Writ Petition No.970 of 2000 before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad. By the impugned order, the High Court set aside the award of contract and allowed the writ petition. It is against that order that the present appeal is filed.

Mr.V.R.Reddy, the learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant, contends that the basis on which the High Court set aside the contract is untenable and, therefore, the order under challenge needs to be set aside. Mr.Anil Kumar Sangal, the learned counsel appearing for the contesting respondents, on the other hand, submits that there was no publication of advertisement regarding auction of hoarding rights in the said papers and even if there was

any such advertisement, those two papers did not have any circulation, therefore, the High Court was right in setting aside the award of contract in favour of the appellant.

A perusal of the order under challenge shows that
...3/-

.PA

-3-

the High Court, on the basis of the contentions raised before it, recorded the following two findings:

.SP1

(1) "We are not satisfied that Meerut Samachar and Dainik Heera Times are well known newspapers having wide circulation."

(2) "In our opinion, advertisement in an unknown newspaper stands on the same footing as no advertisement at all since the purpose of the advertisement is that there should be wide publicity otherwise Article 14 of the Constitution will be violated."

.SP2

The real controversy is: whether the said two newspapers had enough circulation so as to justify the publication of the advertisement therein by the Meerut Nagar Nigam.

It appears that along with the written submissions, the parties have filed certain documents. Our attention is invited to page 32 of the S.L.P. paper book. It is a letter written by the Circulation Officer to the Publisher, Meerut Samachar (Hindi Dainik) with regard to circulation of the said paper. A perusal of the letter shows that the said paper had a circulation of about 39,600 copies per day. With regard to the other newspaper, Hira Times (Hindi Dainik), a letter dated May 19, 1997 was filed to show that the said paper had a circulation of about 30,000 copies per day. We may also note that the first-mentioned newspaper,
...4/-

.PA

-4-

Meerut Samachar, has been in circulation for about half a century though the second-mentioned newspaper, Hira Times, has been in circulation for about eleven years. Be that as it may, we are unable to find any support for the finding recorded by the High court that the Meerut Samachar and Dainik Hira Times are not well known newspapers having wide circulation. The High Court did not advert to the material placed before it. The first finding recorded by the High Court might as well adversely affect the newspapers so it ought not to have been recorded without relying upon sufficient material to justify the finding. The material to which we have adverted to above rebuts the finding so recorded. Further, the very fact that twelve persons responded to the advertisement suggests that the said two newspapers had wide circulation in Meerut City. Therefore, that fact militate against the first finding recorded by the High Court. If the first finding goes, the second finding cannot stand on its own.

Having regard to the fact that the contract was awarded for a period of three years and more than two and half years have already elapsed, it would not be appropriate for this Court to remit the matter to the High Court for fresh disposal.

Mr.Sangal has also urged that awarding of contract
....5/-

AND

CONMT.PET.(C) No.24/2003 in SLP(C)No.5152/2001
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 01/04/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SYED SHAH MOHAMMED QUADRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. V.R. Reddy, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.
Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

S.L.P.(C) No.5152/2001:@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
Heard the learned counsel for the parties at length.
Leave is granted.
The appeal is allowed.
There shall be no order as to costs.

...2/-

.PA

-2-

Cont.Pet.(C) Nos.25/2002 & 24/2003 in SLP(C) No.5152/01:@@
CC
Learned counsel for the petitioner does not want to
press these petitions. They are, accordingly, dismissed as
not pressed.

.SP1

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)
Court Master

(Signed order in Civil Appeal arising out of@@
AA
S.L.P.(C) No.5152/01 is placed on the file.)@@
AA